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H 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd, #208
L San Jose, CA 95117
Geo Environmental Technologies 408-241-1798
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FAX 408-248-7685
FIRST QUARTER 2001

Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
160 Holmes Street
Livermore, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the results of the February 22, 2001 quarterly groundwater monitoring
performed at the Livermore Gas and Mini Mart, located at 160 Holmes Street in Livermore,
California (site). A site vicinity map is presented as Figure 1. Current site details are shown
on the Site Plan, Figure 2.

The Livermore Gas and Mini Mart had been serviced by three 10,000-gallon gasoline and one
10,000-gallon diesel Underground Storage Tanks (USTs). The USTs and associated piping and
dispensers were removed on 4/5/99 under permit from the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire
Department (LPFD). Based on the analysis of soil samples collected at the time of the UST
removal, soil beneath the site has been impacted by a release of petroleum hydrocarbons.

The work was performed in compliance with the Alameda County Environmental Health
Services (ACEHS) 7/26/99 written directive. A copy of the ACEHS directive is presented in
Appendix A.

2.0 PAST WORK ON SITE

On 2/26/99, a soil boring was advanced in the northem section of the property, about 10 feet
from the edge of First Street sidewalk, to log the soil profile and determine depth to
groundwater. A groundwater grab sample was collected and analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The sample was found to be impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPHg: 100,000 ug/l, Benzene: 6,100 ug/l, MTBE: 60,000). The results were
communicated to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department (LPFD) and a UST Unauthorized
Release Report was generated.

On 4/5/99, three gasoline and one diesel USTs, associated dispensers and piping were removed,
manifested and disposed, under permit by the LPFD. The pit was over-excavated and samples
were collected from native soil beneath the USTs; sample analysis indicated the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) were detected
at low levels (61 mg/kg) in the soil stockpile but not beneath the diesel tank; Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) concentrations ranged from not detectable to 80 mg/kg in all
samples; MTBE concentrations ranged from 24 to 110 mg/kg.
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On 5/20/99 soil samples were collected beneath the dispenser islands. TPHg was found beneath
the east dispenser island in varying concentrations ranging from 32 mgkg to 6,500 mg/kg,
TPHd beneath the diesel dispenser was detected at 1300 mg/kg; no MTBE was detected beneath
the dispenser islands.

On 7/26/00, soil borings were drilled onsite to an approximate depth of 30-feet below ground
surface (bgs). Soil samples were collected for analyses. Upon completion of drilling activities,
the soil borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells (MW1, MW2 and MW3) by
installing 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40, factory threaded polyvinyl chloride (PVC) slotted
0.010-inch. The slotted interval extends from 15 to 30 feet bgs. The wells were sampled on
8/11/00 and analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. The sample results indicated
significant hydrocarbon impact in the groundwater. Directly downgradient well MW1 had
concentrations of TPHg and MTBE of 170,000 ug/L and 320,000 ug/L respectively. A “Well
Installation Report”™ was issued by ETIC Engineering on 9/22/00.

On 10/19/00 groundwater samples were collected as part of quarterly monitoring at the site.
Samples were analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. The sample results confirmed the
presence of significant hydrocarbon impact in the groundwater. Directly downgradient well
MW!1 had concentrations of TPHg and MTBE of 170,000 ug/L and 200,000 ug/L respectively.
Geo Environmental Technologies issued a “Quarterly Monitoring Report” on January 31, 2000.

3.0 SITE CONTACTS
The following is a listing of site contacts and phone numbers.

UST Operator: Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
Attention: Manwel and Samira Shuwayhat
160 Holmes Street
Livermore, CA 94520
Phone: (925) 455-4212

Local Oversight Agency: ACEHS
Attention: Eva Chu
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
Phone: (510) 567-6700

Environmental consultant:  Geo Environmental Technologies
Attention: Costas Orountiotis
3275 Stevens Creek Boulevard, Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117
Phone: (408)241-1798
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4.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES
4.1 Sample Collection

Groundwater samples were collected from the site monitoring wells on 2/22/01. Depth to
groundwater (DTW) was measured in each of the monitoring wells prior to purging and
sampling. DTW data is summarized in Table 1. A sample of static groundwater was collected
from each well using a clean, clear plastic bailer to visually assess for the presence of floating
product or product sheen. '

Monitoring wells MW1, MW2 and MW3 contained no floating product or sheen, but strong
hydrocarbon odor was discerned; odor was strongest in MW1.

Groundwater samples were collected by carefully decanting groundwater from the bailer into
the requisite sample containers. Groundwater samples for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE analyses
were collected in 40-ml VOA vials with caps equipped with Teflon lined septa, in such a
manner that neither headspace nor air bubbles were allowed to remain in the containers.
Samples for TPHd analyses were collected in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Groundwater
samples were collected, labeled and placed in a pre-cooled container to minimize potential
loss of volatile constituents. Labels contained project name, sample number, date and time of
collection and the identity of the sampler. Samples were collected using new, clean, disposable
plastic bailers. Field sampling notes are presented in Appendix B.

Sample collection information was entered onto a Chain of Custody (COC) document that
accompanied the sample during site time and during transport to Chromalab Inc., a State
certified laboratory for hazardous materials analyses, for the requisite analyses.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE using EPA Methods
SW846/8020A Nov 1990/8015 Mod and for TPHd using EPA Method 8015M.

4.2 Results

TPHd concentrations in monitoring wells MW1, MW2 and MW3 were 11,000, 880 and 100
ug/L, respectively.

TPHg concentration in monitoring well MW 1 was 82,000 ug/L. BTEX concentrations for MW1
were 5,100, 1,000, 1,300 and 8,700 ug/L respectively, and MTBE was detected at 190,000 ug/L.

TPHg concentration in monitoring well MW2 was 7,600 ug/L. BTEX concentrations for MW2
were 25, < 10, 69 and 25 ug/L respectively. MTBE was 2,200 ug/L.

TPHg concentration in monitoring well MW3 was below the reporting limit of 50 ug/L. BTEX

concentrations were all below the reporting limit of 0.50 ug/l.. MTBE was below the reporting
Himit of 5.0 ug/L.
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Cumulative groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 1. Copies of the Chain of
Custody document and laboratory analysis report for this monitoring event are presented in
Appendix C.

4.3 Groundwater Flow and Gradient

Depth to water (DTW) in wells MW, MW?2 and MW3 was 22.91 feet (ft) below ground
surface (bgs), 22.87 ft bgs and 23.51 ft bgs, respectively.

Depths to groundwater measurements taken on February 22, 2001 were used to calculate the
groundwater gradient and flow direction. Groundwater flow direction is northwesterly,
consistent with general area direction of flow. The groundwater gradient was 0.00275 ft/ft.

This information is presented graphically in Figure 3.

50 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this groundwater monitoring episode, the following course of action is
recommended:

o Continue quarterly groundwater sampling and depth to water data collection. Next
monitoring date within a 15-day window of opportunity, is May 29, 2001.

o Complete the Geoprobe Investigation Report and submit to the ACEHS for review and
approval. NI ﬁ)&.Q, [?.17\' i ?

¢ A copy of this report should be forwarded to: ACEHS
Attention: Eva Chu
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Questions or comments regarding this document should be addressed to the undersigned at (408)
241-1798.

Costas Orountiotis
Project Manager

License expires 6/30/01
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Geo Environmental Technologies
TABLE 1 - Groundwater Analytical Results
Livermore Gas and Minimart, 160 Holmes, Livermore, California
Well ID. Date DTW [ TPHd | TPHg |Benzene| Toluene| Ethyl-Benzene | Xylenes MiBE
(ftbgs) | (uail) | (pa/l) [ (ug/l) | (ugit) (ug/t) (ualt) | (ua/L)
MW1 08/11/00 57,000} 170,000 6,400 7,600 4,200 9,700 ]320,000
10/19/00 | 21.84 |17,000/170,000] 8,400 | 3,200 2,700 10,000 ]200,000
02/22/01| 22.91 |11,000] 82,000 | 5,100 1,000 1,300 8,700 ]190,000
MW2 08/11/00 1,800 | 4,500 220 52 160 170 3,000
10/19/00| 21.80 | 1,300 | 3,400 | 150 21 100 70 1,800
02/22/01| 22.87 B80 | 7,800 25 <10 69 25 2,200
MwW3 08/11/00 260 59 <0.50 | <050 < 0.50 <0.50 <50
10/19/00| 22.45 | <65 < 50 <050 | <050 < 0.50 <0.50 <50
02/22/01 | 23.51 100 < 50 <05 | <0.50 < (.50 < 0.50 <5.0
Notes: ftbgs Feet Below Ground Surface
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons as diesel
Hg/L Micrograms per liter
MtBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether

GET Manwel GW analytical
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agarcy O ecter

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALH SERVICES
“2 31 Mae0or Bay Faraway, Juite 235
Aameca, CA 345036577
$tiD 4130 g10 S5 E7?

270 3379538 (FRY:

Juiy 28, 1989

M. Manwei Shuwayhst
Livermora Gas and Mini Mart
54 Waglfe Canyon Road
Kentfield, C A - 94504

RE: PSA for 160 Holmes Strest, Livermore, CA
Dear (Mr. Shuwayhat:

| hava completed review of ETIC's July 1899 reports documanting the removai of
four underground starage tanks (in February 1898) at the above referenced address.
Soil samples collectad from the tank excavation contained up tc 6,500 parts per
million total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoiine (TPHg) and 110 ppm Methy-Tert-
Butyl-Ether (MTBE}. in addition, a grab water sample collected from a soil boring
advanced next to the farmer USTs cantained 100 ppm TPHg and 80ppm MTBE.
Cleariy an unsuthorized release of fuel products has occurred at tha site.

At this time, additional investigations are required to delineate the axtent and
severity of soil and groundwater contamination at the site., Such an investigation
shall be in the form ¢f a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA. The information
gathered by the PSA will be used to determing an appropriate course of action to
remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be congucted in
accordance with the RWQCB Statf Recommendations for the Initiai Evaluation and
Investigation of Underaround Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, Caiifornia Code of
Regulations. The major elemeants of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A,

in order to proceed with this site investigation. you should obtain the professional
services of a reputahie environmental consultant, Your responsibility i to havs the
consuitant subrmit for review a proposal cutlining planned activities for the
delineation of soil and groundwater contamination at the site.

The PSA proposal is dus within 80 days of the date of this letter, or by September
27. 1999. Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60
days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase
of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly untii this site
qualifies for AWQCE "sign off.” Ali reports and propossis must be submitted under
seal of a California Registerac Gaologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or
Registered Civil Engineer.




Field data sheet.xls

V\cw\ Weo (

Well Sampling Date

Notes: DTW: Depth to Water
us/cm: microsiemens/centimeter

C: degrees celsius

pH | Conductivity | Temp | Comments Jﬂ .

) , us/cm c llor [ P *
M 2/ /e Q| (. 7 qi3 b6 |1 /A
MwL| /e (223766 | A43% 5.8 |/ / ~
Mw3l /itfoc [2351]72 | 47 6% [N [




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 20¢4-0z-0408

Emvironmental Services (CA 1094) Date: March 1, 2001

Geo Enviromental Technologies

3275 Stevens Creek Bivd
#208

San Jose, CA 95117
Attn.: Mr. Costas Orountiotis

Project: Manuel

Dear Mr. Crountiotis

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday February 22, 2001
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after April 8, 2001

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

CA DHS ELAP#1096
Printed on; 03/01/2001 16:32 Page 1 of 1




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 200%-02-0408

Environmental Services {CA 1094)

Diesel

Geo Enviromental Technologies kg 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd

#208

San Jose, CA 95117
Altn: Costas Orountiotis Phone: (408) 241-1798 Fax: (408) 248-7685
Project #: ‘ Project: Manuel

m |
Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW 1 Water 022212001 1
MW 2 _ Water 02/22/2001 2
MW 3 | Water 02/22/2001 3

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantan, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1026

Printed on: 02/27/2001 03:40 Page 1of 7




STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-02-0408

To: Geo Enviromental Technologies
Atin.: Costas Orountictis

Diesel

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample iD:  MWA1 Lab Sample ID: 2001-02-0408-001
Project: Received: 02/22/2001 16:50 -
Manuei
Extracted: 02/23/2001 12:33
Sampled: 022212001 QC-Batch: 2001/02/23-03.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result {Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed [ Flag
Diesel 11000 50 ug/L 1.00  02/26/2001 12:29) ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Termphenyl 82.5 60-130 % 1.00 02/26/2001 12:29|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (§25) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 02/27/2001 09:40

Page 20of 7




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

. Environmental Services (CA 1084)

To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: MW 2 Lab Sample ID: 2001-02-0408-002
Project: Received: 02/22/2001 16:50
Manuel
Extracted: 02/23/2001 12:33
Sampled: 02/22/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/02/23-03.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Resuilt Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 880 50 ugiL 1.00  [02/26/2001 13:08 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 79.4 60-130 % 1.00 |02/26/2001 13:08

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 02/27/2001 09:40 Page 3 of 7




STL ChromalLab

Emvironmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-02-0408

To: Geo Enviromental Technologies
Atftn.: Costas Orountiotis

Diesel

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample |D:

Project:

Sampled:
Matrix:

MW 3

Manuel

02/22/2001
Water

Sample/Analysis Flag 1l { See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sampie iD: 2001-02-0408-003

Received: 02/22/2001 18:50
Extracted: 02/23/2001 12:33
QC-Batch: 2001/02/23-03.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed ! Fiag
Diesel 100 60 ug/L 1.20 02/26/2001 11:51]  Idr
Surrogate(s) |
o-Terphenyl 98.7 60-130 % 1.20 02/26/2001 11:51|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 02/27/2001 08:40

Page 4 of 7




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

. Environmantal Services (CA 1094)

To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  8015M
Atth.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/02/23-03.10
MB: 2001/02/23-03.10-001 Date Extracted: 02/23/2001 12:33
T
| Compound Result ‘Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 02/26/2001 11:12
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 91.0 60-130 % 02/26/2001 11:12

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printed on: 02/27/2001 09:40

Page 5 of 7




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

Environmental Services (CA 1094)
To: Geo Enviromental Technologles Test Method:  8015M
Attn: Costas QOrountiotis Prep Method: 3510/8015M
Batch QC Report

Diesel

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/02/23-03.10

LCS: 2001/02/23-03.10-002 Extracted: 02/23/2001 12:33 Analyzed 02/26/2001 09:55
LCSD: 2001/02/23-03.10-003 Extracted: 02/23/2001 12:33 Analyzed 02/26/2001 10:34

_ _ T I
Compound Conc. [ugfL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/] iRecovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits {%] Flags
| LCS LCSD LCcs LCSD LCStLCSD [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS [LCSD
Diesel 954 an 1250 1250 76.3| 729| 46 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.6 18.7 20.0 20.0 83.0| 935 60-130

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Talaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (025) 484-1096

Prinied on: 02/27/2001 09:40 Page 6 of 7




) STL C h roma L a b Submission #: 2001-02-0408

. Environmental Services (CA 1094)
To: Geo Enviromental Technologles Test Method: 8015M
Attn; Costas Qrountiotis Prep Method: 3510/8015M
Legend & Notes
Diesel

Analysis Flags
rl
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.

Analyte Flags
Idr
Hydrocarbon reported is in the Iate Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 24566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on; 02/27/2001 09:40 Page 7 of 7




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

. Environmental Services (CA 1094)
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
l Geo Enviromental Technologies = 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd
#208
’ San Jose, CA 95117
Aitn: Costas Orountiotis Phone: (408) 241-1798 Fax: (408} 248-7685

Project: Manuel

Project #:
#1

Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW 1 Water 0272212001 1
MW 2 Water 02/22/2001 2
MW 3 Water 02/22/2001 3

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1088

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 1 of 10




) STL c h roma Lab Submission #:; 2001-02-0408

Environmental Services {CA 1094)

To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: MW 1 Lab Sample ID: 2001-02-0408-001
Project: Received: 02/22/2001 16:50
Manuel
Extracted: 02/28/2001 13:17
Sampled: 02/22/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/02/28-01.01
Maitrix: Water :
Compound |Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 82000 50000 ug/L 1000.00 ,02/28/2001 13:17|
Benzene 5100 500 ug/L 1000.00 [02/28/2001 13:17
Toluene 1000 500 ug/L 1000.00 |02/28/2001 13:17
Ethyl benzene 1300 500 ug/L 1000.00 [02/28/2001 13:17
Xylene(s) 8700 500 ug/L 1000.00 |02/28/2001 13:17
MTBE 190000 5000 ug/t 1000.00 |02/28/2001 13:17
Surrogate(s) :
Triflucrotoiuene 78.5 58-124 % 1000.00 {02/28/2001 13:17|
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 89.6 50-150 % 1000.00 |02/28/2001 13:17|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 24566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 2 of 10




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method: 8020
' 8015M
Attn.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: MW 2 Lab Sample iD: 2001-02-0408-002
Project: Received: 02/22/2001 16:50
Manuel
Extracted: 02/28/2001 19:36
Sampled: 02/22/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/02/28-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 7600 1000 ug/L 20.00 102/28/2001 19:36)
Benzene 25 10 ugiL 20.00 |02/28/2001 19:36
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 |02/28/2001 18:36)
Ethyl benzene 69 10 ug/L 20.00 {02/28/2001 19:36)
Xylene(s) 25 10 ug/L 20.00 |02/28/2001 19:36
MTBE 2200 100 ug/L 20.00 |02/28/2001 19:36
Surrogate(s) :
Trifluorotoluene 76.8 58-124 % 20.00 102/28/2001 19:36
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 78.0 50-150 % 20.00 |02/28/2001 19:36 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

. Envircnmental Services (CA 1094)
To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW3 Lab Sample ID: 2001-02-0408-003
Project: . Received: 02/22/2001 16:50
Manuel
Extracted: 03/01/2001 12:03

Sampled: 0272212001 QC-Batch: 2001/03/01-01.01

Matrix: Water ‘
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00  {03/01/2001 12:03
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  |03/01/2001 12:03
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |03/01/2001 12:03
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  |03/01/2001 12:03
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |03/01/2001 12:03
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |03/01/2001 12:03
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 74.6 58-124 % 1.00 |03/01/2001 12:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 72.2 ; 50-150 % 1.00  03/01/2001 12:03

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 9456G-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-109%

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 4 of 10




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  8015M
8020
Atin.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Meathod Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/02/28-01.01
MB: 2001/02/28-01.01-003 Date Extracted: 02/28/2001 08:13

e L L I
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 02/28/2001 08:13
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/28/2001 08:13

| Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/28/2001 08:13

i Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 wg/l 02/28/2001 08:13
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/28/2001 08:13
MTBE ND 5.0 ugll - 102/28/2001 08:13
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 81.8 58-124 % 02/28/2001 08:13
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 81.2 50-150 % 02/28/2001 08:13 B

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 5 of 10




STL ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

Environrmental Services (CA 1094)

To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Mathod Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/03/01-01.01
MB: 2001/03/01-01.01-005 ' Date Extracted: 03/01/2001 09:20
__ N ___

' Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
(asoline ND 80 ug/L 03/01/2001 09:20 :
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/01/2001 09:20
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/01/2001 09:20
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/t 03/01/2001 09:20
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/01/2001 09:20
MTBE ND 5.0 ugiL 03/01/2001 09:20
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 94.2 58-124 % 03/01/2001 09:20

| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 94.6 150-150 % 03/01/2001 09:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphona: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 6 of 10



. | STL C h roma L a b Submission #: 2001-02-0408

Environmental Services (CA 1094)
To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method: 8020

Attn:  Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/02/28-01.01
LCS: 2001/02/28-01.01-004 Extracted: 02/28/2001 08:46 Analyzed 02/28/2001 08:46
LCSD: 2001/02/28-01.01-005 Extracted: 02/28/2001 09:19 Analyzed 02/28/2001 08:19

_
Compound Conc. fugll] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] | Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery IRPD | LCS |LCSD

Benzene 925 B6.3 100.0 100.0 925| 86.3| 6.9 77-123 20

Toluene 93.2 87.3 100.0 100.0 93.2| 87.3! 65 78-122 20

Ethyl benzene 95.2 86.4 100.0 100.0 952 864 87 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 282 266 300.0 300.0 94.0, B8.7! 5.8 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 479 437 500 500 858 §&74 5§8-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Page 7 of 10
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. STL Chro malLab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

- Environmental Services (CA 1084)
To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn:  Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Splke (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/02/28-01.01

LCS: 2001/02/28-01.01-006 Extracted: 02/28/2001 09:52 Analyzed  02/28/2001 09:52
LCSD: 2001/02/28-01.01-007 Extracted: 02/28/2001 10:24 Analyzed 02/28/2001 10:24

Compound Conc. [ugil] I Exp.Conc. ([ug/l] |Recovery [%]{ RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCs LCSD | LCSILCSD| (%) |Recovery RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 434 529 500 500 86.8; 105.8| 19.7 | 75-125 | 20

Surrogate(s}

4-Bromafiuorobenzene-Fi | 334 450 500 500 66.8| 90.0 50-150 _J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 8 of 10




" STL Chromal.ab Submission #: 2001-02-0408

Environmental Services (CA 1094)
To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method: 8020
Attn: Costas Qrountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/03/01-01.01
LCS: 2001/03/01-01.01-006  Extracted: 03/01/2001 09:52 Analyzed 03/01/2001 09:52
LCSD: 2001/03/01-01.01-007  Extracted: 03/01/2001 10:25  Analyzed 03/01/2001 10:25

- L

Compound Cone. [ugL] | Exp.Conc. [uglL] |[Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| (%] |Recovery MRPD LCS (LCSD

Benzene 95.7 83.5 100.0 100.0 957| 835|136 77-123 20

Toluene 98.1 85.5 100.0 100.0 98.1| 855|137 78122 20

Ethyl benzene g8.9 86.8 100.0 100.0 08,9 B86.8(13.0 | 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 299 261 300 300 99.7 B7.0| 136 | 75-12% 20

Surrogate(s)

Eﬁﬂuorohoiuena 492 426 500 500 ag.4| 85.2 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1912 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 9of 10




STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094}

Submission #: 2001-02-0408

To: Geo Enviromental Technologies Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water

LCS: 2001/03/01-01.01-008
LCSD: 2001/03/01-01.01-009

Extracted: 03/01/2001 10:58
Extracted: 03/01/2001 11:30

QC Batch # 2001/03/01-01.01

Analyzed  03/01/2001 10:58
Analyzed 03/01/2001 11:30

L NE—

Compound Conc. [ugl.] Exp.Conc. [ug/l.] |Recovery [%] RPD| Ctd. Limits %] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LcsD ! LCS|LCSD| %) |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoling 480 509 500 500 98.¢| 1018| 3.8 75-126 20

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-F! | 365 443 500 500 730! 886 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Printed on: 03/01/2001 15:53 Page 10 of 10




Heterence #o o/ 00 N0 e

CHROMATAE, INC. 1220 0 g i ' Chain of Custody
| | _"2 E _L PACE " rl

W
Enviionmenlal Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094)

Costas Urountiotis
FROJ MGR __

Ny

Mw? fr H.0 | it
MW [ W0 |vee

compatty __Geo-Environmental Technologies | , ?. | = g g s 5% &

3275 Stevens Creek blvd. #208 i % e _ - 8 = 2% z

ADDRESS L _t - i 3] = . = . =

San Jose, CA 95517 @'%g 2 |82 ggﬁ . gg <g8|af N EH éi 5

) Z AR EE §,< 2e14 |E&| |BE[8]|aalds|ES o |E [9F 0

SAMPLERS (SIGHATE) {PHONE HO ) gﬁ aa i 42 a SElEs gD Eﬁ E.D B8 E"i s g :m 52: 5

(408) 2411708 l=s|9 | & 8o gg e éﬁ o F al5 13023 =8 2 [4d]E8 8

| zo.ess |2sl2fl 2 BT E2|3812<|7 & |BB|3 |2ElEIZs| (55|RE :

AMPLE I T rr— S 28| B ,QEEgEm& a pol® [Ro)35|o=|F 0o

fMw a1 WO e | ><

L
|
|

XX

- dut -
PADJELT INFORMATIEN SAMRLE RECEIRT. uispED BY 1. | RELINOUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISIIED BY
FROJECT "?5\61 " r TOTAL HO. OF CONTAIHERS
Ll Vit : IGHATUR {THAEY
PO JECT FUMDER HEAD SPACE d ke / / f':“ 4 ISIGHATUREL awa | & 9
= o a\v A > Y1t S
PO o _TEMPERATURE O+ O"C PRINTED HANE] 7 "phiey | irnmieo s {DATE) | PR¥NTED NAME) INATEY
e CONFORMS TO RECOAD G.E.T. .
AT ANDARD 2 “ . oTHER ICOMPANY) \COMPALEY) CONMPANY)
S0AY : RECENED BY v | nEcewen By 2 EWED BY (LABORATORY)
SPECIAL HISTRUGTIONS/COMMENTS: :
Report: [1 Rondine O Level 2 {1 Level 3 [ Leved d [1 Electronic Report BIGNATURE) e | SionaioRg TTIME) mununﬂ (lIMEI
PHrwvvin mLOV\ /o>
PRINTED NAME] T [DAIR) | PRIMTED HAME) ATE) | (PRIHTED HAME) . i ‘E’
ST - CJ—- 2/, 22
{COMPANY) [COMPAHY) {LAB)




